First 10,000 Gallons 148.26$  Minimum Bill First 10,000 Gallons 233.74$  Minimum Bill
Next 190,000 Gallons 8.96   Per 1,000 Gallons Next 190,000 Gallons 14.13   Per 1,000 Gallons
Over 200,000 Gallons 7.57   Per 1,000 Gallons Over 200,000 Gallons 11.93   Per 1,000 Gallons

Attachment #5

Sheet 1 of 3

ARF FORM 1 - ATTACHMENT SAO-W - SEPTEMBER 2011

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS - WATER UTILITY

TYE 12/31/20

Operating Revenues
Sales of Water

Unmetered Water Sales

Metered Water Sales

Sales for Resale

Total Sales of Water

Other Water Revenues

Forfeited Discounts

Miscellaneous Service Revenues

Rents from Water Property

Other Water Revenues

Total Other Water Revenues

Bulk Loading Stations

Fire Protection Revenue

Total Operating Revenues

Operation and Maintenance Expenses
Operating Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees

Salaries and Wages - Officers

Employee Pensions and Benefits

Purchased Water

Purchased Power

Chemicals

Fuel for Power Production

Materials and Supplies

Contractual Services

Water Testing

Rents

Insurance

Transportation Expenses

Regulatory Commission Expenses

Bad Debt Expense

Test Year Adjustment Pro FormaRef.

20

0.00

1,107,245.00 44,621.00 1,151,866.00

35,928.00 -35,928.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

35,928.00 -35,928.00 0.00(B)

1,107,245.00 44,621.00

0.00

1,151,866.00

0.00

(A)

0.00

1,143,173.00 8,693.00 1,151,866.00

25,790.00

105,908.00

79,381.00

182,694.00

18,000.00

177,858.00

339,425.00

-17,964.00

5,469.00

-81,554.00

-4,140.00

25,790.00

105,908.00

0.00

0.00

61,417.00

188,163.00

18,000.00

96,304.00

335,285.00

(C)

(C)

(D)

(E)

15.00

4,200.00

33,198.00

22,389.00

7,709.00

15.00

4,200.00

33,198.00

22,389.00

0.00

7,709.00

Sheet 2 of 3

ARF FORM 1 - ATTACHMENT SAO-W - SEPTEMBER 2011

Depreciation Expense

Amortization Expense

Taxes Other Than Income

Income Tax Expense

Utility Operating Income

Total Operating Expenses

Miscellaneous Expenses

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses

[…]

Debt Coverage Requirement

Non-operating Revenue

Interest Income

Revenue Required from Rates

Revenue from Sales at Present Rates

Required Revenue Increase

Total Revenue Requirement

Other Operating Revenue

Required Revenue Increase stated as a Percentage of Revenue at Present Rates

Plus:

Less:

Less:

*   This should be a 3 year average calculated using the debt principal and interest payments for the three years
following the test year.

 This amount is calculated by multiplying the average annual debt principal and interest payments by the
debt service requirement of the utility's lending agency.

-1,151,866.00

1,816,440.00

-439.00

 $664,135.00

$1,677,956.00

115,403.00

23,081.00

1,816,001.00

57.66%

Attachment #7

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS - 2020 USAGE AND EXISTING RATES
BREATHIT COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

SUMMARY
Gallons

No. of Bills Sold Revenue
5/8" x 3/4" Meters 22,940   65,462,000   1,124,077$
Wholesale 12 3,240,000   27,788.32$

Pro Forma Retail Sales Revenue 1,151,866$
5/8" X 3/4" METERS

First  Over
Usage Bills Gallons 2,000 2,000 Total

First 2,000   12,696   15,041,000   15,041,000 15,041,000
Over 2,000   10,244   50,421,000   20,488,000 29,933,000   50,421,000

Totals 22,940   65,462,000   35,529,000 29,933,000   65,462,000

5/8" X 3/4" METERS REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

Usage Bills Gallons Rates Revenue
First 2,000 22,940   35,529,000   29.65$   680,171$
Over 2,000 29,933,000   14.83   443,906

Totals 22,940   65,462,000   1,124,077$

Wholesale

First Over Over
Usage Bills Gallons 10,000 190,000 200,000 Total

First 10,000 0 0 -
Next 190,000 9 1,240,000   90,000   1,150,000   1,240,000
Over 200,000 3 74,269,000   30,000   570,000   1,400,000   2,000,000

Totals 12 75,509,000   120,000   1,720,000   1,400,000   3,240,000

WHOLESALE REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

Usage Bills Gallons Rate Revenue
First 10,000 12 120,000   148.26$   1,779.12$
Next 190,000 1,720,000   8.96   15,411
Over 200,000 1,400,000   7.57   10,598

Totals 3,240,000   27,788.32$

CURRENT BILLING ANALYSIS - 2020 USAGE AND PROPOSED RATES
BREATHIT COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

SUMMARY
Gallons

No. of Bills Sold Revenue
5/8" x 3/4" Meters 22,940   65,462,000   1,772,191$
Wholesale 12 3,240,000   43,810.34$

Pro Forma Retail Sales Revenue 1,816,001$
5/8" X 3/4" METERS

First  Over
Usage Bills Gallons 2,000 2,000 Total

First 2,000   12,696   15,041,000   15,041,000 15,041,000
Over 2,000   10,244   50,421,000   20,488,000 29,933,000   50,421,000

Totals 22,940   65,462,000   35,529,000 29,933,000   65,462,000

5/8" X 3/4" METERS REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

Usage Bills Gallons Rates Revenue
First 2,000 22,940   35,529,000   46.75$   1,072,340$
Over 2,000 29,933,000   23.38   699,851

Totals 22,940   65,462,000   1,772,191$

Wholesale

First Over Over
Usage Bills Gallons 10,000 190,000 200,000 Total

First 10,000 0 0 -
Next 190,000 9 1,240,000   90,000   1,150,000   1,240,000
Over 200,000 3 74,269,000   30,000   570,000   1,400,000   2,000,000

Totals 12 75,509,000   120,000   1,720,000   1,400,000   3,240,000

WHOLESALE REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

Usage Bills Gallons Rate Revenue
First 10,000 12 120,000   233.74$   2,804.91$
Next 190,000 1,720,000   14.13   24,297
Over 200,000 1,400,000   11.93   16,709

Totals 3,240,000   43,810.34$

Attachment #8

Attachment #9

Loan Summary

Borrower: Breathitt County Water District Approval Date: 07-09-2009
Loan ID: 0632 KIA Loan Number: F209-05 Maturity Date: 06-01-2030

Status: Active Interest Rate: 1.00% R & M Reserve: $10,000.00
Loan Amount: $572,000.00 Pmt. Frequency Semi-Annual

AA Date: 12-01-2009 Supp. AA Date:

Amortization Table

Payment
Date

Principal
Due

Interest